

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY BUDGET SESSION-2026
UNSTARRED ASSEMBLY QUESTION No. 543
DATE OF REPLY: 24/07/2026

Subject: Steps for Protection of Inter-State Border Land

Shri Rupjyoti Kurmi:

Will the Minister of Revenue and Disaster Management Department be pleased to state:

- (a) Is the Govt. aware that Presently due to Hon'ble SC order of "Status quo", though we have not encroached Inter-State Border Land, but encroachment is going on by other State?
- (b) If yes, will the Govt. take steps to protect our Assam land, by allotting patta to the Border people who are having different cultivation?
- (c) If yes, by when?

Answer:

Replied by Hon'ble Minister Sri Keshab Mahanta, Revenue and Disaster Management Department:

As reported by Border Protection & Development Department:

- (a) Upon receipt of report of encroachment by other State within the Constitutional boundary of the State of Assam, then the concerned district administration takes up the matter for clearing the encroachment.
- (b) The Government of Assam is committed to protect the constitutional boundary of Assam and the amicable settlement of the ongoing dispute related to encroachment of land in between the interstate boundary is currently under progress, following the MOU signed by both parties.
- (c) The border disputes will be resolved amicably through discussions with border States, which is expected to be completed as soon as possible.